Attachment 'A'

RESOLUTION NO. 23-____

RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF KERMAN AWARDING CONTRACT FOR THE LIONS PARK RECHARGE PROJECT TO DG CONSTRUCTION INC.

WHEREAS, the Invitation to Bid for the Lions Park Recharge Project was published in the Kerman News on August 9, 2023 and was sent electronically and mailed to all construction trade journals specified for the City by the California Uniform Construction Cost Accounting Commission in accordance with the City's Formal Contract Procedures and California Public Contract Code Section 22037; and

WHEREAS, the Project consists of the installation of an actuated valve, water meter, and associated piping at the Fresno Irrigation District structure along the west side of Siskiyou Avenue at the Middleton Avenue alignment, within the City of Kerman; and

WHEREAS, the following bids for the Project were publicly opened and read aloud at the Kerman City Hall on August 30, 2023 at 3:00 p.m.:

Contractor	Base Bid
DG Construction Inc.	\$222,770.00
HPS Mechanical, Inc.	\$244,356.00
JT2 Inc. dba Todd Companies	\$256,050.00
Alliance Construction Solutions, Inc.	\$264,000.00
Haydon Construction, Inc.	\$264,615.00

WHEREAS, the City Engineer's Estimate was \$157,000.00.

NOW, THEREFORE, THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF KERMAN RESOLVES AS FOLLOWS:

- 1. Upon the recommendation of the City Engineer, the Lions Park Recharge Project, be awarded to DG Construction Inc., 1576 Menlo Ave., Clovis, CA 93611 in the amount of Two Hundred and Twenty-Two Thousand and Seven Hundred and Seventy Dollars and Zero Cents (\$222,770.00).
- 2. The City Manager is authorized to sign the City's standard form of agreement for construction projects, as contained in the bid package on behalf of the City of Kerman.

The foregoing resolution was introduced at a regular meeting of the City Council of the City of Kerman held on the 13th day of September 2023, and passed at said meeting by the following vote:

AYES:

NOES:

ABSENT:

ABSTAIN:

The foregoing resolution is hereby approved.

Maria Pacheco Mayor

ATTEST:

Marci Reyes City Clerk